
 
CITY OF TITUSVILLE 

 
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE  

 
AGENDA 

 
Regular Meeting 

 
October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

 
Council Chamber at City Hall 

 
555 South Washington Avenue, Titusville, FL  32796 

The City desires to accommodate persons with disabilities. Accordingly, any person who 
requires an accommodation, pursuant to Chapter 286.26 Florida Statutes, should, at 
least 48 hours prior to the hearing, submit a written request to the City Clerk detailing the 
accommodation required. 
 
Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the special magistrate, with respect to 
any matter considered at this hearing, will need a record of the proceedings and for such 
purpose may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which 
record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 
Any person or defendant who requests to review or object to any exhibits presented to 
the special magistrate by the City of Titusville prior to submission to the special 
magistrate, must stand and state their requests to review the exhibits prior to review by 
the magistrate at the time their case or agenda item is called for hearing. 
 
Any person found to be in violation of the City of Titusville Code of Ordinances and given 
a time frame in which to comply shall, upon compliance, be responsible for contacting the 
code enforcement supervisor for an inspection to verify said compliance. The violation 
will not be considered to be in compliance until the code enforcement supervisor is 
notified and verifies compliance.  
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 A. September 8, 2025 Special Magistrate Minutes 
   

4. HEARINGS 

 A. Municipal Appeals 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

   

 B. Lien Reduction Hearings 
   

  1. Lien Reduction 
Robert C. Kirk & Krystal Kirk Cook 
925 Cleveland Street, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-22-52-20-6 

 C. Massey Hearings 
   

  1. 25-59 
Michael Ray Stinson 
Holly Stinson Trustees 
2755 Tomoka Avenue, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-17-77-5-5 
Notice of Violation April 15, 2025 Certified mailed April 15, 2025 
Signed on April 23, 2025 
Notice of Hearing Certified mailed July 30, 2025 Posted August 26, 
2025 
  

  2. 25-44 
Richard Manzo 
2655 Alibird Drive 
Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID # 22-35-17-80-*-6 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent June 10, 2025, and Hand 
delivered to the Owner on June 9, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent July 11, 2025, and Hand Delivered to Owner & 
Posted at City Hall on July 29, 2025. 
Notice of Massey Hearing: Certified mail sent Sept 10, 2025, and Hand 
Delivered to Owner & Posted at City Hall on Sept 26, 2025 

  3. 25-71 
George Raymond Donall Sr Trust 
8251 Windover Way, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-30-AV-*-61 
Notice of Violation: Initial Hand Delivered January 31, 2025, Certified 
mail sent January 31, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent June 11, 2025; Posted at 
property and City Hall July 1, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent Sept. 10, 2025; Posted  City Hall 
and copy Hand Delivered to George Donall Jr. at property on Sept 26, 
2025.  

 D. Continued Hearings 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

 E. Initial Hearings 
   

  1. 25-60 
Uwe R Schwersensky Trust 
1635 Bahama Street, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-21-03-*-8 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent August 26, 2024, and Posted on 
property August 21, 2024. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent September 10, 2025, and Posted at City Hall and 
on Property on September 26, 2025. 
  

  2. 25-64 
Brian Kenneth Davis 
302 Willow Street, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-22-76-71-16 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent March 10, 2025, and Posted on 
property on March 7, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent September 10, 2025, and Posted on property 
and at City Hall on September 26, 2025.  

  3. 25-69 
Natividad Gonzalez 
Rusin Santiago 
412 Mendel Lane, Titusville, FL 32796 
Parcel ID# 21-35-33-50-10-3 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent July 25, 2025, and Posted on property on July 
24, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent September 10, 2025, and Posted on property 
and at City Hall on September 16, 2025.  

5. CODE ENFORCEMENT MANAGER’S REPORT 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 3.A 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: 
 

Subject: September 8, 2025 Special Magistrate Minutes 

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
 
 
Alternatives: 
 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. September 8, 2025 Special Magistrate Minutes 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

 

Date: September 8, 2025    

Time: 2:00PM. 

Location: Council Chambers, 555 S Washington Ave, Titusville, FL 32796  

 
 

I. Present: 

Special Magistrate: Don H. Nguyen 

Code Enforcement Manager: Glenn Tolleson 

Code Enforcement Officers: Mae Wright, Jim Flannigan and Frank Lewis 
 

II. Call to Order 

Time: 2:00PM. 

Swearing-in of witnesses:  Yes   ☐ No 

 
III. Approval of Prior Minutes 

Date of prior minutes: August 11, 2025 

Motion to approve:  Approved   ☐ Not approved 

 
IV.  Hearings 
 

Initial Hearing 

Case Number: 25-49 

Respondent: Wal-Mart Stores East LP 

Property Address: 3175 Cheney Highway, Titusville, FL 32780  

Parcel ID# 22-35-29-28-*-1 
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Violations Cited: 

1. Sec 30-214 Stormwater Management Enforcement and Penalties 

 

 

Exhibits: 

Notice of Hearing Affidavit    

Notice of Violation Affidavit    

Cost Recovery Statement   

Presentation  

Orders ☐ 

Respondent Attendance:  Present   ☐ Absent 

Findings:  

The respondent was provided notice of this hearing and McGregor Love, Esq., Counsel for 
respondent, appeared at the hearing. Code Enforcement Officer Mae Wright testifies that 
the property was inspected and found to be in violation. 

Order / Decision:  

The respondent shall correct the cited violation by obtaining the required permit and 
completing the installation of the pond aerator by 12:00 p.m. (noon) on October 27, 2025. 
Respondent shall notify the Code Enforcement Officer when compliance is achieved so the 
officer can inspect and confirm compliance. If compliance with the cited violation is not 
achieved by date given, a subsequent compliance/Massey hearing will be held, and the 
Magistrate may impose a fine in the amount of $100.00 per day, commencing October 28, 
2025, and continuing daily until the cited violation is corrected. A lien may also be 
imposed. 

In addition to the fine, the City’s cost of prosecution is imposed made payable to the “City 
of Titusville” and delivered to the Office of the City Attorney located at 555 South 
Washington Avenue, Titusville, FL 32796.  

Compliance Deadline: October 27, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. (noon) 

Administrative Costs: $ 234.19    Reserved ☐      Assessed  
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Massey Hearing 

Case Number: 25-36 

Respondent: Eric Hampton & Catherine Jefferson 

Property Address: 419 Wager Avenue, Titusville, FL 32796 

Parcel ID: 22-35-03-03-28-6 

Violations Cited: 

1. Sec 12-23 Junk and Debris 

2. Sec 6-109; 2018 IPMC Sec 302.7 Accessory Structure (Fence) 

3. Sec 6-109; 2018 IPMC Sec 304-7 Roof and Drainage 
 

Exhibits: 

Notice of Hearing Affidavit    

Notice of Violation Affidavit ☐   

Cost Recovery Statement   

Presentation  

Orders  

 

Respondent Attendance: ☐ Present    Absent 

Findings:  

This case held an initial hearing on August 11, 2025. The Magistrate previously found the 
subject property in violation and the respondent was given until September 5, 2025, at 
12:00 p.m. (noon) to comply and the respondent failed to do so. Code Enforcement Officer 
Jim Flannigan testified that the property remains in violation. 

Order / Decision:  

The Special Magistrate imposed a fine of $100.00 per day per violation, commencing 
September 6, 2025, and continuing daily until the violations are corrected to the written 
satisfaction of the Code Enforcement Officer.  
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In addition to the fine imposed, the respondent shall pay the administrative costs (if said 
costs have not previously been paid). The fine and costs shall be made payable to the “City 
of Titusville” and delivered to the Office of the City Attorney located at 555 South 
Washington Avenue, Titusville, FL 32796.  

 

Administrative Costs: $251.80      Reserved ☐      Assessed  

Daily Fine: $100.00 per day per violation 

 

Massey Hearing 

Case Number: 25-37 

Respondent: Jessica Cassell 

Property Address: 3700 Miriam Drive, Titusville, FL 32796 

Parcel ID: 22-35-06-76-*-19 

Violations Cited: 

1. Sec 12-23 Junk and Debris 

2. Sec 6-109; 2018 IPMC Sec 302.4 Overgrowth – Weeds 

3. Sec 6-109; 2018 IPMC Sec 303.2 Enclosures- Swimming Pools 

4. Sec 6-109; 2018 IPMC Sec 303.1 Swimming Pools 
 

Exhibits: 

Notice of Hearing Affidavit    

Notice of Violation Affidavit ☐   

Cost Recovery Statement   

Presentation  

Orders  

 

Respondent Attendance: ☐ Present    Absent 
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Findings: 

This case held an initial hearing on August 11, 2025. The Special Magistrate previously 
found the property in violation and was given until September 8, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. (noon)  
to be in comply and the respondent failed to do so. Code Enforcement Officer Frank Lewis 
testified that the property remains in violation.  

Order / Decision:  

The Special Magistrate imposed a fine of $150.00 per day per violation, commencing 
September 6, 2025, and continuing daily until the violations are corrected to the written 
satisfaction of the Code Enforcement Officer.  

In addition to the fine imposed, the respondent shall pay the administrative costs (if said 
costs have not previously been paid). The fine and costs shall be made payable to the “City 
of Titusville” and delivered to the Office of the City Attorney located at 555 South 
Washington Avenue, Titusville, FL 32796.  

 

Administrative Costs: $128.53      Reserved ☐      Assessed  

Daily Fine: $150.00 per day, per violation 

 

Massey Hearing 

Case Number: 25-48 

Respondent: POP Florida Properties, LLC 

Property Address: 3675 Cheney Highway, Titusville, FL 32780  

Parcel ID: 22-35-30-AV-*-70.02 

Violations Cited: 

1. Sec 30-305 (A) Continuing Landscape Maintenance Required 
 

Exhibits: 

Notice of Hearing Affidavit    

Notice of Violation Affidavit ☐   

Cost Recovery Statement   
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Presentation ☐ 

Orders  

 

Respondent Attendance: ☐ Present    Absent 

Findings:  

This case held an initial hearing on August 11, 2025. The Special Magistrate previously 
found the property in violation and was given until September 5, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. (noon) 
to be in comply.  

Order / Decision:  

Code Enforcement Officer Mae Wright testified that property is now in compliance. 
Notwithstanding compliance, the respondent shall pay the administrative costs (if said 
costs have not previously been paid). The fine and costs shall be made payable to the “City 
of Titusville” and delivered to the Office of the City Attorney located at 555 South 
Washington Avenue, Titusville, FL 32796.  

Administrative Costs: $216.58     Reserved ☐      Assessed  

Daily Fine: None 

 

Initial Hearing 

Case Number: 25-59 

Respondent: Michael & Holly Stinson Revocable Trust 

Property Address: 2755 Tomoka Avenue, Titusville, FL 32780  

Parcel ID: 22-35-17-77-5-5 

Violations Cited: 

1. Sec 6-109; 2018 IPMC Sec 302.7 Accessory Structures (Fence) 

 

Exhibits: 

Notice of Hearing Affidavit    

Notice of Violation Affidavit    
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Cost Recovery Statement   

Presentation  

Orders ☐ 

 

Respondent Attendance:  Present   ☐ Absent 

Findings:  

Code Enforcement Officer Jim Flannigan testified that the property was inspected and 
found to be in violation.  

Order / Decision:  

The Special Magistrate found the property in violation and gave respondent until October 
10, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. (noon) to comply. If compliance with violation is not achieved by 
date given, the Magistrate may impose a fine of $50.00 per day, commencing October 11, 
2025, and continuing daily until the violation is corrected. A lien may also be imposed.  

In addition to the fine, the City’s cost of prosecution is imposed made payable to the “City 
of Titusville” and delivered to the Office of the City Attorney located at 555 South 
Washington Avenue, Titusville, FL 32796. If compliance is achieved prior to October 10, 
2025, the administrative costs shall be waived.  

Compliance Deadline: October 10, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. 

Administrative Costs:  Reserved ☐      Assessed  (tentatively)  

 

V. Code Enforcement Manager Report: None 

VI. Adjournment: 2:35 p.m. 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.B 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Members of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: 
 

Subject: Lien Reduction Hearings 

Department/Office:  

 
Recommended Action: 
 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
 
 
Alternatives: 
 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
None 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.B.1 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: Mae Wright, Code Enforcement Officer 

Subject: Lien Reduction 
Robert C. Kirk & Krystal Kirk Cook 
925 Cleveland Street, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-22-52-20-6 

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
Hear the applicant, Robert C. Kirk -owner, request for a lien reduction in the 
amount of $9,400.00. 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
      Sec. 13-26 - Overgrowth 
      Sec. 12-23 – Junk and Debris 
      Sec. 6-109; 2018 IPMC Subsection 304.14 Window 
 
•On February 20, 2012, a Lot Cleaning Lien was filed for work done by a City Contractor 
on Code Case #E11-000806. 
 
•On June 9, 2025, the Special Magistrate found the respondent failed to correct the 
violation of Sec. 12-23 and Imposed Fines in the amount of $100.00 per day 
commencing on June 7, 2025; and continuing daily until the violation is corrected.   
Administrative costs in the amount of $216.58 were imposed. 
 
•On July 14, 2025, the Special Magistrate found the respondent failed to correct the 
violation of Sec. 304.14 and Imposed Fines in the amount of $100.00 per day 
commencing on July 11, 2025; and continuing daily until the violation is corrected.   
Administrative costs in the amount of $216.58 were imposed. 
 
•On July 18, 2025, the property was found in compliance with Sec. 12-23 (Junk & 
Debris) and daily fines were stopped.  
 
•On September 8, 2025, the property was found in compliance with Sec. 304.14 and 
daily fines were stopped.  
 
•On September 17, 2025 the Code Enforcement Department received an application for 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

a lien reduction from Robert Kirk, owner. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a reduction in the amount of $9,400.00. 
 
Alternatives: 
1. Approve modified amount. 
2. Do not approve the lien request. 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 925 Cleveland Street Lien Reduction Application 
2. 925 Cleveland St Payoff 
3. Invoice_Case No E11-000806 
4. Invoice_Case No EN25-0161 
5. Recorded Lien_Case No E11-000806 
6. October 31 2011 Quit Claim Deed 
7. SMH 25-33_June 9 2025- Order Imposing Fine and Lien 
8. SMH 25-33_July 14 2025- Order Imposing Fine and Lien 
9. Photos from Code Case E11-000806 
10. Photos from SMH 25-33 Initial Hearing 
11. Photos from SMH 25-33 Massey Hearing 1 
12. Photos from SMH 25-33 Massey Hearing 2 
13. Photos from SMH 25-33_Compliance 12-23 
14. Photos from SMH 25-33_Compliance 304.14 
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Photos from Code Case #E11-000806 
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Photos from IniƟal Hearing – SMH Case No 25-33 
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Photos from Massey Hearing#1 – SMH Case No 25-33 
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Photos from Massey Hearing#2 – SMH Case No 25-33 

 

 

Page 35 of 169



 

 

Page 36 of 169
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Compliance Photos for Sec. 12-23 Junk & Debris – SMH Case No 25-33 
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Compliance Photos for Sec. 304.14 Windows – SMH Case No 25-33 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.C 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Members of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: 
 

Subject: Massey Hearings 

Department/Office:  

 
Recommended Action: 
 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
 
 
Alternatives: 
 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
None 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.C.1 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: James Flannigan, Code Enforcement Officer 

Subject: 25-59 
Michael Ray Stinson 
Holly Stinson Trustees 
2755 Tomoka Avenue, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-17-77-5-5 
Notice of Violation April 15, 2025 Certified mailed April 15, 
2025 Signed on April 23, 2025 
Notice of Hearing Certified mailed July 30, 2025 Posted 
August 26, 2025 
  

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
1.   Sec 6-109 2018 IPMC Sec. 302.7     Accessory Structures (Fence) 
  Fence needs to be repaired or replace damage and missing sections. 
 
Order the Respondent(s) be assessed administrative costs 
If the respondent does not comply by 10/10/2025, it is being requested that a fine of 
$50.00 per day be imposed and continue until the violation is corrected. 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
1.   Sec 6-109 2018 IPMC Sec. 302.7     Accessory Structures (Fence) 
 2    Sec 6-109 2018 IPMC  Sec. 304.7   Roof and Drainage ( complied )  
 
On 04/15/25 I received a complaint that the fence was falling into the neighbors yard at 
this location. I observed the damage fence and roof repairs that were needed. The roof 
repairs have been completed but, the fence has not been repaired.  
I have had no contact with anyone representing this property.  
Several re inspections were conducted. There has been no action to correct the fence 
observed.  
  
 
Alternatives: 
1. Alternate finding and amount. 
2. Waive the City's Cost. 

Page 41 of 169



Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

3. Additional time to correct. 
4. Find the property is not in compliance. 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
Goal 1:  Quality of Life 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
Goal 1:  Quality of Life 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 20250618_132908 (1) 
2. 20250414_105609 (1) 
3. 20250414_105634 (1) 
4. 20250828_091422 
5. 20250828_091529 
6. 25-59 September Exhibits 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.C.2 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: Mae Wright, Code Enforcement Officer 

Subject: 25-44 
Richard Manzo 
2655 Alibird Drive 
Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID # 22-35-17-80-*-6 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent June 10, 2025, 
and Hand delivered to the Owner on June 9, 2025. 
 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent July 11, 2025, and Hand 
Delivered to Owner & Posted at City Hall on July 29, 2025. 
Notice of Massey Hearing: Certified mail sent Sept 10, 
2025, and Hand Delivered to Owner & Posted at City Hall 
on Sept 26, 2025 

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
Impose a fine in the amount of $50.00 per day per violation (2 violations 
exist) commencing on October 11, 2025, and continuing daily until the shipping 
container is removed from the property or obtaining a permit and/or variance to keep the 
container on the property as a shed. 
Impose Administrative costs in the amount of $146.14. 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
Sec. 28-365 Storing of Shipping Containers, Vehicles in Residential District 
Sec. 28-373(b) Temporary Storage Units 
 
This case was originally heard on August 11, 2025. Respondent Robert Manzo and 
Robert Manzo Jr were present and Robert Manzo Jr presented testimony.     
The respondent was found to be in violation of Sections 28-365 & 28-373 and ordered 
to correct the cited violations by removing the shipping container from the property or by 
obtaining a permit or variance to keep the container on the property no later than noon 
on October 10, 2025. If compliance is not achieved, a fine in the amount of $50.00 per 
day per violation (2 violations exist) commencing on October 11, 2025, and continuing 
daily until the violations are corrected, and a lien may be imposed.   
Administrative costs in the amount of $146.14 were imposed. 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

 
Alternatives: 
1. Alternate finding and amount. 
2. Waive the City's Cost. 
3. Additional time to correct. 
4. Find the property in compliance. 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
Goal 1:  Quality of Life 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
Goal 1:  Quality of Life 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 20250729_094238 
2. 20250729_092641 
3. 20250729_094219 
4. Case No 25-000820_EMAIL between RManzo and Insp BFlack-FL Statutes_rcvd 

26 June 2025 
5. Case No 25-000820_EMAIL responses from TArmstrong SAdams-City Ord 

Shipping Container _rcvd 1July2025 
6. 25-44 August Exhibits 
7. 25-44 October Exhibits 
8. 20250926_125452 - Hand Delivered Notice of Hearing, container remains in yard. 

MW 
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1

Wright, Mae

From: Richard@Manzo-Law.com
Sent: June 26, 2025 09:55
To: Wright, Mae
Subject: Fwd: Request for Approval of Shipping Container Structure under Florida Statutes and 

Building Code
Attachments: image003.png; image001.jpg; image002.png; image001.jpg; image002.png; 

image003.png

MAE:        FOR SOME REASON I COULD NOT PRINT JUST THE BRAD RESPONSE SO I AM FORWARDING TO 
YOU WHAT RICHARD ENT TO ME.  BRAD;S RESPONSE IS FURTHER DOWN IN THE EMAIL. 
            THANKS AGAIN WORKING WITH US ALL 
 
RICHARD 
 
  
 

From: "richard manzo" <richardmanzoediting@gmail.com> 
Sent: 6/25/25 10:07 AM 
To: richard@manzo-law.com 
Subject: Fwd: Request for Approval of Shipping Container Structure under Florida Statutes and Building Code 
 
 
 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Richard Manzo 
Director | Writer | Editor 
 

 

 

Phone: (321) 615 - 6483 
richardmanzoediting@gmail.com 
110 Hoboken Ave, Jersey City, NJ 07310 

 
  

 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: richard manzo <richardmanzoediting@gmail.com> 
Date: Wed, Jun 25, 2025, 10:06 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Request for Approval of Shipping Container Structure under Florida Statutes and Building Code 
To: <richard@manzo-law.com> 
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To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Richard Manzo 
Director | Writer | Editor 
 

 

 

Phone: (321) 615 - 6483 
richardmanzoediting@gmail.com 
110 Hoboken Ave, Jersey City, NJ 07310 

 
  

 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: richard manzo <richardmanzoediting@gmail.com> 
Date: Wed, Jun 25, 2025, 9:58 AM 
Subject: Re: Request for Approval of Shipping Container Structure under Florida Statutes and Building Code 
To: Flack, Bradley <Bradley.Flack@titusville.com> 
 
 
Okay thank you, sounds good. 
 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Richard Manzo  

 
  

 
On Tue, Jun 24, 2025, 1:21 PM Flack, Bradley <Bradley.Flack@titusville.com> wrote: 

Good afternoon Richard, 

I apologize for the late response to your email, I was out of the office last week so I am still getting caught up. 
I am reaching out to let you know I have received your email and will reach back out to you once I have had a 
chance to look further into the statutes you have provided below. 

  

Professionally 

Brad Flack 

Building Plans Manager 
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321-567-3766 

 

  

From: richard manzo <richardmanzoediting@gmail.com>  
 Sent: Friday, June 13, 2025 4:38 PM 
 To: Flack, Bradley <Bradley.Flack@Titusville.com> 
 Subject: Request for Approval of Shipping Container Structure under Florida Statutes and Building Code 

  

 

Hi Brad, 

Thank you for meeting with me today and helping guide me through this process. I appreciate your time and 
allowing us to move the container from the HOA’s property and onto our’s. We were not aware of the city’s 
limitation on containers but want to work with you and the city to find a solution to this matter. 

I am writing in regard to the statues you wanted me to send. I understand now that local ordinances currently 
restrict the use of shipping containers as accessory structures; however, I respectfully request that the 
department evaluate this request based on state law and the Florida Building Code, which take precedence 
over local regulations in this matter. 

Florida law specifically supports the use of alternative and modular construction methods, including converted 
shipping containers, so long as they comply with the Florida Building Code (FBC). I intend to fully meet the 
structural, wind load, and safety requirements as outlined in the FBC.  

Below are several statues that protect the rights of homeowners to use shipping containers for storage 
purposes in the state of Florida; 

Florida Statute § 553.73(4)(a): Prohibits local governments from imposing technical requirements that 
are more stringent than the Florida Building Code without proper justification.  

Florida Statute § 553.74: Gives the Florida Building Commission sole authority over building 
standards and interpretations of what qualifies as a building or structure must conform to statewide 
guidance, requiring uniform application across the state, not local preference. 

Florida Statute § 553.79(9): Requires local enforcement agencies to approve code-compliant modular 
structures upon request. This clause supports non-discrimination against a structure solely based on 
its origin (e.g., container vs wood shed). 

Florida Statute § 163.3202(2)(f): States that land development regulations must not conflict with or 
duplicate the FBC. Titusville’s ordinance bans shipping containers outright while permitting similar 
sheds or accessory structures, that is a conflict, especially if the container is functionally and 
structurally compliant. 
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Florida Statute § 553.73(4)(a) States local governments may not adopt amendments to the Florida 
Building Code that are more restrictive. A modified shipping container that complies with the FBC must 
be permitted like any other structure. 

Additionally, legal precedent in Scurlock v. City of Lynn Haven confirms that local ordinances may not 
override FBC-compliant construction purely based on appearance or building origin. A converted shipping 
container that satisfies FBC requirements must be evaluated on equal footing with any accessory structure or 
shed built by conventional methods. 

Unlike conventional sheds, a shipping container provides an engineered, hurricane-resistant structure that 
can better protect contents and reduce maintenance and storm damage costs.  Shipping containers have 
superior wind resistance to traditional wood or vinyl sheds, especially in Florida’s high-velocity hurricane 
zones. Containers are also inherently fire-resistant, non-combustible, and impervious to termites, mold, and 
rodents. Most wooden sheds are highly flammable and degrade faster in Florida’s humidity. These containers 
are more durable and cost-effective than permitted sheds half their size. This was one of the key reasons for 
us purchasing this container, we simply do not have the money to continue paying for a monthly storage unit 
or to buy a smaller shed for thousands of more dollars. Numerous Florida municipalities recognize this 
advantage by allowing FBC-compliant containers as accessory structures, often without aesthetic restrictions. 

I respectfully ask that the city consider my structure under the framework of the Florida Building Code and 
process it like any other accessory building. A converted shipping container that complies with Florida 
Building Code cannot be legally banned by city ordinances based solely on its material, shape, or prior use. 
The FBC governs building safety, not local aesthetic preference. If the structure meets state standards and 
local land use/zoning rules, it must be considered for approval. My intent is not to violate local standards but 
to comply fully with applicable state law. 

I remain open to working with the city on aesthetic modifications or other reasonable adjustments, converting 
the container to appear more “shed like” if necessary.  We want to resolve this in the most efficient and cost 
effective way. 

I also want to add a thank you to everyone in the building department for being super friendly and helpful 
through this process. 

Thank you again for your time and fair consideration! 

Sincerely, 

  

--  

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Richard Manzo 
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Page 66 of 169



1

Wright, Mae

From: Armstrong, Tabitha
Sent: July 01, 2025 09:15
To: Adams, Steve; Wright, Mae
Cc: Flack, Bradley; richard@Manzo-Law.com; Jones, Mark
Subject: Re: Meeting to discuss Shipping containers in backyard at 2655 Alibird Drive

Good morning,  
    Unfortunately, the Board of Adjustment is unable to authorize a Variance for a use. The code 
statement that 'The placement or use of any shipping container as an accessory building, storage 
building, or living unit on residentially zoned land and/or land used for residential purposes is prohibited' 
stands. I do not believe there is a planning process that can authorize a change to this section of code.  
 
Thank you, 
Tabitha Armstrong 
Planner 
City of Titusville, Florida 
555 S. Washington Avenue 
Titusville, FL 32781-2806 
(321) 567-3782 
tabitha.armstrong@titusville.com 
  
For GIS Zoning & Future Land Use Interactive Map please visit: 
http://titusville.maps.arcgis.com/home/index.html 
  
Please provide feedback on our service. The Community Development customer service survey is 
available at https://www.titusville.com/FormCenter/Community-Development-7/Customer-
Satisfaction-Survey-55. 
  

 
  
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from City 
employees regarding City business are public records available to the public and media upon request. 
Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Adams, Steve <steve.adams@Titusville.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 1, 2025 8:51 AM 
To: Wright, Mae <Mae.Wright@Titusville.com> 
Cc: Flack, Bradley <Bradley.Flack@Titusville.com>; richard@Manzo-Law.com <richard@manzo-law.com>; Armstrong, 
Tabitha <Tabitha.Armstrong@Titusville.com>; Jones, Mark <Mark.Jones@Titusville.com> 
Subject: RE: Meeting to discuss Shipping containers in backyard at 2655 Alibird Drive  
  
Good Morning, 
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The Code Section below is stated clearly. Myself nor any other member of City Staff has the authority to override or 
exempt adopted ordinance. With that said, a meeting to discuss this code section seems unnecessary as the 
conclusion will not change. However, Planning/Zoning Staff may accommodate a meeting to discuss the process 
for seeking a Variance through the Board of Adjustments and Appeals.  I have included Planning/Zoning Staff 
Members Mark Jones and Tabitha Armstrong in this message. 
  

 Sec. 28-365. - Parking or storage of motor vehicles, recreational vehicles, boats, airboats, or trailers 
in residential districts. 

Share Link to sectionPrint sectionDownload (Docx) of sectionsEmail section 
(a) 
Districts where permitted. 
 Expand 

RE RR R-1A R-1B R-1C R-2 R-3 

L L L L L L L 
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D U M C 

L L 
     

L L 

  
(b) 
Reserved. 
(c) 
Standards for permitted accessory uses with limitations. 
(1) 
Parking or storage of motor vehicles, recreation vehicles, boats, airboats, or trailers in residential districts shall 
adhere to the regulations in Section 20-58 of the Code of Ordinances. 
(2) 
The placement or use of any shipping container as an accessory building, storage building, or living unit on 
residentially zoned land and/or land used for residential purposes is prohibited. Licensed and bonded contractors 
may use shipping containers for temporary housing of equipment and materials during construction as authorized 
by a City building permit. 
(Ord. No. 44-2017, § 2, 12-12-17) 
  
Professionally, 

  

Steve Adams                                
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555 South Washington Avenue 
City of Titusville, Florida 32781-2806 
Office (321) 567-3982  -  www.titusville.com  
  
Do you live in a flood zone or concerned about flooding? Go to City of Titusville Flood Information. 

 
We are interested in your opinion.  The Community Development Customer Service Survey can be found 
at  https://www.titusville.com/FormCenter/Community-Development-7/Customer-Satisfaction-Survey-55 
  
  
  
  
From: Wright, Mae <Mae.Wright@Titusville.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 1, 2025 7:59 AM 
To: Flack, Bradley <Bradley.Flack@Titusville.com>; Adams, Steve <steve.adams@Titusville.com>; richard@Manzo-
Law.com 
Subject: Meeting to discuss Shipping containers in backyard at 2655 Alibird Drive 
  
Good Morning Gentlemen, 
  
I have been working to schedule a meeting between all of us at City Hall to discuss the matter of the shipping 
container in the backyard at 2655 Alibird Dr. I know that this week is shorted due to the July 4th Holiday on Friday 
but wanted to see what everyone has available. Please note I have added everyone onto this email to make it 
easier to set something up and ask for a response as soon as possible.  
  
Here is my schedule: 
                Tuesday July 1, 2025: Available from 11 am – 12:30 pm 
                Wednesday July 2, 2025: Anytime between 8:30 am – 3:30 pm  
                Thursday July 3, 2025: Anytime between 8:30 am – 3:30 pm 
  
Thank you again for your help with this matter. I am headed into a meeting shortly but will be monitoring my email 
to answer any questions or confirm a meeting date and time as responses are received.  
  
Sincerely,  
  
Mae Wright #804 
Titusville Police Department 
Code Enforcement Officer 
Office (321) 567-3935 
Cell  (321) 576-6190 
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Confidentiality Notice: According to Florida State Statute 119.071(2)(c)(1), active criminal 
intelligence and investigative information are exempt from public records release. This email, 
including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain 
confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is 
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and 
destroy all copies of the original message.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes). All 
emails to and from City of Titusville members are kept as a public record. Your email 
communications, including your email address may be disclosed to the public and media at any 
time. 
  
PLEASE NOTE: Florida State law Chapter 162 has changed and effective July 1, 2021 our Code 
Enforcement officers are no longer allowed to investigate anonymous complaints. An individual wanting to 
file a complaint about a potential code violation has to provide their verifiable name and address.   
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.C.3 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: Mae Wright, Code Enforcement Officer 

Subject: 25-71 
George Raymond Donall Sr Trust 
8251 Windover Way, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-30-AV-*-61 
Notice of Violation: Initial Hand Delivered January 31, 
2025, Certified mail sent January 31, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent June 11, 2025; 
Posted at property and City Hall July 1, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent Sept. 10, 2025; 
Posted  City Hall and copy Hand Delivered to George 
Donall Jr. at property on Sept 26, 2025.  

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
If compliance with obtaining an issued permit for the demolition of all structures was not 
achieved by October 10, 2025: Impose a fine in the amount of $100.00 per day per 
violation (3 violations) commencing on October 11, 2025, and continuing daily until 
the permit is issued, and the demolition of all structures is complete.   
Impose Administrative costs in the amount of $128.53. 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
     1. SEC. 6-109; 2018 IPMC SEC. 302.7 – Accessory Structures  
      2. SEC. 6-109; 2018 IPMC SEC. 304.1 – General Exterior Maintenance 
      3. SEC. 6-109; 2018 IPMC SEC. 301.3 – Vacant Structure and Land 
      4. SEC. 6-109; 2018 IPMC SEC. 305.1 – General Interior Maintenance 
 
This case was originally heard on July 14, 2025. Julie Donall and George Donall Jr, 
representatives for the respondent, were present and provided testimony. The 
respondent was found to be in violation of the stated codes and ordered to secure the 
existing structures (except for the fire-damaged structure) and submit a permit 
application for the demolition of the structures on or before noon on Sept. 5, 2025. 
Additional, the Respondent was further ordered to complete the application process and 
obtain the permit for the demolition of the structures by October 10, 2025.    
          - If compliance with securing the existing structures is not achieved, a fine in the 
amount of $100.00 per day (1 Violation of Sec. 301.3) commencing on September 6, 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

2025, and continuing daily until the violation is corrected, and a lien may be imposed.     
   
           - If compliance with obtaining an issued permit for the demolition of all structures 
is not achieved, a fine in the amount of $100.00 per day per violation (3 violations) 
commencing on October 11, 2025, and continuing daily until the violations are 
corrected, and a lien may be imposed.   
•Administrative costs in the amount of $128.53 were imposed. 
 
On September 5, 2025, a re-inspection of the property was completed . It was found 
that the front and back buildings were boarded and the fuel pumps removed from under 
canopies.  
On September 24, 2025, a demolition permit (#25-3663) was submitted, with review 
comments being emailed to the contractor on September 30, 2025.  
As of October 1, 2025, the buildings remain secured against entry and Demolition 
Permit #25-3663 remains under review. 
 
Alternatives: 
1. Alternate finding and amount.  
2. Waive the City's Cost. 
3. Additional time to correct. 
4. Find the property is in compliance. 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
Goal 1: Quality of Life 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
Goal 1: Quality of Life 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 25-71 July Exhibits 
2. 20250701_110154 
3. 20250701_105542 
4. 20250701_105555 
5. 20250701_105609 
6. 20250701_105624 
7. 20250701_105703 
8. 20250701_105732 
9. 20250701_105749 
10. 20250701_105843 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

11. 20250701_105949 
12. 20250905_143113 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
13. 20250905_141813 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
14. 20250905_141829 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
15. 20250905_141928 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
16. 20250905_142629 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
17. 20250905_142731 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
18. 20250905_142747 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
19. 20250905_142751 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
20. 20250905_142855 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
21. 20250905_142944 - Massey Hearing Inspection Photos 
22. 25-71 October Exhibits 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.D 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Members of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: 
 

Subject: Continued Hearings 

Department/Office:  

 
Recommended Action: 
 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
 
 
Alternatives: 
 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
None 
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Item: 4.E 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Members of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: 
 

Subject: Initial Hearings 

Department/Office:  

 
Recommended Action: 
 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
 
 
Alternatives: 
 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
None 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.E.1 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: Mae Wright, Code Enforcement Officer 

Subject: 25-60 
Uwe R Schwersensky Trust 
1635 Bahama Street, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-21-03-*-8 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent August 26, 2024, 
and Posted on property August 21, 2024. 
 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent September 10, 2025, and Posted 
at City Hall and on Property on September 26, 2025. 
  

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
Order the Respondent(s) to correct the violation on or before noon on November 7, 
2025, by: Reestablishing water service with the City of Titusville Water Department. 
 
If the Respondent does not comply by November 7, 2025, it is being requested that a 
fine of $50.00 per day per violation (2 violations exist), commencing on November 8, 
2025, and continuing until the violations are correct.  
 
Order the Respondent(s) be assessed administrative costs in the amount of $312.38. 
 
The Respondent(s) must contact Mae Wright,  Code Enforcement Officer at 321-567-
3935 to arrange for an inspection of the property to verify compliance. 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
1. Sec. 6-109, 2018 IPMC Subsection 102.2 – Maintenance 
 2. Sec. 6-109, 2018 IPMC Subsection 505.1 – Running Water 
 
Narrative of Violation(s) Received a complaint from the water department in reference 
to an outstanding bill and the disconnection of service. Inspection of property found 
evidence that the House and property was occupied. A car was observed parked in the 
driveway with personal items and household trash stored in front of the house. Photos 
were taken for the file. No answer to knock at the door; a notice of violation was posted. 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

 
Contact with the owner: During a follow-up visit on December 20th, I spoke with an 
occupant at the property who explained that Leilani Schwersensky had received 
paperwork from the Probate Attorney and would be stopping by the water department to 
see what additional items were needed to get the account reconnected.  
I spoke with water department staff, who confirmed they had spoken with Leilani 
Schwersensky, who provided a death certificate and a payment for the past due 
amount, but additional documentation and lien payments were needed to get water 
turned on.     
 
Results of re-inspections: The house remains occupied without water service at the 
property. 
 
Alternatives: 
1. Alternate finding and amount.  
2. Waive the City's Cost. 
3. Additional time to correct. 
4. Find the property is in compliance. 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
Goal 1:  Quality of Life 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
Goal 1:  Quality of Life 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 25-60 October Exhibits 
2. 20250926_112001 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.E.2 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: Mae Wright, Code Enforcement Officer 

Subject: 25-64 
Brian Kenneth Davis 
302 Willow Street, Titusville, FL 32780 
Parcel ID# 22-35-22-76-71-16 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent March 10, 2025, 
and Posted on property on March 7, 2025. 
 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent September 10, 2025, and Posted 
on property and at City Hall on September 26, 2025.  

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
Find that, at the time of this meeting, the property is in violation of Code Section 6-109, 
Subsection 308.2.2. 
 
Order the Respondent(s) to correct the violation on or before 12:00 pm (noon) on 
Nov. 7, 2025, by: removing all discarded appliances from the yard.  
 
If the Respondent does not comply, Impose a fine of $250.00 per day, commencing 
on Nov. 8, 2025, and continuing daily until the violation is corrected.  
 
Order the Respondent(s) be assessed administrative costs in the amount of $234.19. 
      
The Respondent(s) must contact Code Officer Mae Wright at 321-567-3935 to arrange 
for an inspection of the property to verify compliance. 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
1. Sec. 6-109, 2018 IPMC Subsection 308.2.2 – Refrigerators 
 
Narrative of Violation: A complaint was received concerning the trash and debris 
accumulated in the yard. A review of past cases found daily fines running for Sec. 12-23 
– Junk & Debris ( reference SMH #23-10). An inspection of the property confirmed the 
ongoing violation of trash & debris on the property. A refrigerator with its doors attached 
was observed in the driveway. No answer to knock at door, posted notice of violation. 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Contact with owner: There has been no calls or communication received from Mr. 
Davis.  
 
Results of Reinspection(s): Multiple refrigerators and other similar airtight appliances 
are being stored on the property without the doors being removed. 
 
Alternatives: 
1. Alternate finding and amount.  
2. Waive the City's Cost. 
3. Additional time to correct. 
4. Find the property is in compliance. 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
Goal 1: Quality of Life 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
Goal 1: Quality of Life 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 25-64 October Exhibits 
2. 20250926_115407 -Posting Hearing Notice Photos 
3. 20250926_115452-Posting Hearing Notice Photos 
4. 20250926_115348-Posting Hearing Notice Photos 
5. 20250926_115356-Posting Hearing Notice Photos 
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Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing - October 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 

Item: 4.E.3 

City of Titusville 
"Gateway to Nature and Space" 

 
REPORT 

 
To: Code Enforcement Special Magistrate 

From: Charles Lewis, Lead Code Enforcement Officer 

Subject: 25-69 
Natividad Gonzalez 
Rusin Santiago 
412 Mendel Lane, Titusville, FL 32796 
Parcel ID# 21-35-33-50-10-3 
 
Notice of Violations: Certified mail sent July 25, 2025, and Posted on 
property on July 24, 2025. 
Notice of Hearing: Certified mail sent September 10, 2025, and Posted 
on property and at City Hall on September 16, 2025.  

Department/Office: Code Enforcement 

 
Recommended Action: 
Find that, at the time of this meeting, the property is in violation of Code Sections 12-23 and 13-73. 
  
Order the Respondent(s) to correct the violation on or before November 7, 2025, by:  
    
1. Sec. 12-23 – Junk and Debris 
 Remove all junk and debris from the from the property. 
    
 2. Sec. 13-23- Inoperative Vehicles 
Remove or obtain current license plates for all vehicles. 
 
 
 
 
If compliance is not achieved, Impose a fine of $100.00 per day per violation. 
 
Order the respondent  to be assessed administrative costs in the amount of $135.18. 
 
The Respondent(s) must contact Frank Lewis Jr.,  Code Enforcement Officer at 321-567-3771 to 
arrange for an inspection of the property to verify compliance. 
 
Summary Explanation & Background: 
Violation Charge(s): Titusville Code of Ordinances 
 1. Sec. 12-23 – Junk and Debris 
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 2. Sec. 13-73- Inoperative Vehicles 
  
 
 
Narrative of Violation(s):  An inspection was completed in response to a complaint received about 
junk and debris along with inoperative vehicles; the inspection found junk and debris on a small 
trailer in the front yard and under the carport. There was a pickup truck parked partially in the street 
and a car in the front yard, neither having current license plates. A Notice of Violation was given to 
the owner's son at the time of the inspection.     
Any Contact with the owner: I have spoken with the owner's son on site since the initial 
inspection.  
      
Results of re-inspections: None of the violations have been corrected to date. 
 
Alternatives: 
1. Alternate finding and amount. 
2. Additional time to correct. 
3. Find the property in compliance. 
 
Item Budgeted: 
 
 
Source/Use of Funds/Budget Book Page: 
 
 
Strategic Plan: 
Goal #1  Quality of Life 
 
Strategic Plan Impact: 
Goal #1  Quality of Life 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 20250724_140315 - Inoperative Vehicles 
2. 20250724_140323 - Junk and Debris 
3. 25-69 October Exhibits 
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